2010 Reported Balance Sheet have been converted to
US$ at a rate of 0.9964 to reflect the change in functional
currency and presentation currency represented by the
Converted Balance Sheet. Pro Forma Balance Sheet 1 is
based on the Converted Balance Sheet adjusted to reflect
the issue of the Convertible Notes, Options and Apollo
Performance Rights as if this had occurred as at 30 June
2010. Pro Forma Balance Sheet 2 is adjusted for pro
forma transactions assuming the immediate conversion
of the Convertible Notes, the exercise of the Options
and the exercise of the Apollo Performance Rights as at
30 June 2010.

tHe effect of
tHe propoSed
traNSactioN

6

23

Pro forma consolidated balance sheets as at 30 June 2010

Issue of Convertible Notes, Options
and Apollo Performance Rights

Immediate Conversion
of Convertible Notes and

exercise of Options and
Apollo Performance Rights

Reported
Balance Sheet

A$ millions1

30 June 2010

Converted
Balance Sheet
US$ millions2

30 June 2010

Transaction
Adjustments
US$ millions

Pro forma
Balance Sheet 13

US$ millions
30 June 2010

Transaction
Adjustments
US$ millions

Pro forma
Balance Sheet 24

US$ millions
30 June 2010

assets

Cash and cash equivalents  33.0 30.8  5.0 35.8 249.1 284.9

Trade and other receivables  12.8 11.5  11.5  11.5

Current tax assets  0.5 0.5  0.5  0.5

total current assets  46.3 42.8  5.0 47.8 249.1 296.9

Investments  2.4  2.1   2.1  2.1

Plant and equipment  1.6  1.4   1.4  1.4

Deferred tax assets  0.3  0.3   0.3  0.3

Intangible assets  171.7  146.3  146.3  146.3

total non‑current assets  176.0  150.1  – 150.1  – 150.1

total assets  222.3 192.9  5.0 197.9 249.1 447.0

liabilities

Trade and other payables  7.3 6.5  6.5  6.5

Employee benefits  4.4 3.8  3.8  3.8

Derivatives  1.4  1.2  1.2  1.2

Loans and borrowings  10.3 10.3 (6.2) 4.1 (2.1) 2.0

total current liabilities  23.4 21.8 (6.2) 15.6 (2.1) 13.5

Employee benefits  0.2  0.2 0.2  0.2

Loans and borrowings  110.3 92.7 (31.5) 61.2 (25.2) 36.0

total non‑current liabilities  110.5 92.9 (31.5) 61.4 (25.2) 36.2

total liabilities  133.9 114.7 (37.7) 77.0 (27.3) 49.7

Net assets  88.4 78.2 42.7 120.9 276.4 397.3

total equity attributable to
equity holders of the company  88.4  78.2 42.7 120.9 276.4 397.3

1  The Reported Balance Sheet has been extracted from the audited financial statements of HFA Holdings Limited as at 30 June 2010.

2  A$ denominated balances included in the Converted Balance Sheet have been converted from A$ to US$ at an A$/US$ exchange rate
of 0.9964 (the Reserve Bank of Australia rate as at 14 January 2011) to reflect the change in functional and presentation currency to be
adopted following issue of the Convertible Notes.

3  Pro Forma Balance Sheet 1 has been adjusted to reflect the issue of the Convertible Notes, Options and Apollo Performance Rights.
A$ pro forma transactions have been converted to US$ at a rate of 0.9964.